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CMS National Coverage Policy

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, Section 1862(a)(1)(A). This section allows coverage and payment
for only those services that are considered to be medically reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or
treatment of illness or injury or to improve the functioning of a malformed body member.

Title XVI1II of the Social Security Act, Section 1833(e). This section prohibits Medicare payment for any
claim, which lacks the necessary information to process the claim.

Coding Guidelines

1.

The HCPCS/CPT code(s) may be subject to Correct Coding initiative (CCl) edits. This policy
does not take precedence over CCI edits. Please refer to the current version CCI for correct
coding guidelines and specific applicable code combinations prior to billing Medicare.

All procedures related to pain management procedures performed by the physician/provider
performed on the same day must be billed on the same claim.

An imaging guidance code is billed only once per session for CPT code 77003, fluoroscopy or
CPT code 77012 for CT guidance. Physicians may only bill for the professional component when
imaging is performed in a hospital or non-office facility. No claim should be submitted for the
hard or digital film(s) maintained to document needle placement.

The CPT code 72275 (Epidurography, radiological supervision and interpretation) differs from
CPT code 77003 in that it represents a formal recorded and reported contrast study that includes
fluoroscopy. Epidurography should only be reported when it is reasonable and medically
necessary to perform a diagnostic study. Epidurography should not be billed when the contrast
injection is part of the fluoroscopic guidance and contrast injection to confirm correct needle
placement that is integral to the epidural, transforaminal and intrathecal injections addressed in
the policy.

All the CPT codes applicable to this policy include allowance for the insertion of the needle into
the epidural space, as well as the injection of the drug.

Only one (1) unit of 62310, 62311, 62318 or 62319 should be billed and allowed per spinal
region [cervical/thoracic, lumbar/sacral (caudal)], no matter how many injections are made in that
region.



7. The CPT codes 62310, 62311, 62318, and 62319 each have a bilateral surgery indicator of "0."
Modifier -50 and/or the anatomic modifiers, -LT/-RT should not be used.

8. The CPT codes 64479-64484 (transforaminal epidurals) have a bilateral surgery indicator of "1."
Thus, they are considered "unilateral” procedures and the 150% payment adjustment for bilateral
procedures applies. When injecting a nerve root bilaterally, file with modifier —=50. When
injecting a nerve root unilaterally, file the appropriate anatomic modifier —-LT or -RT.

9. Only one (1) unit of service should be submitted for a transforaminal epidural injection for a
unilateral or bilateral injection at the same level.

10. Whether a transforaminal epidural injection is performed unilaterally or bilaterally at one
vertebral level, use CPT code 64479 or 64483 for the first level injected. If a second level is
injected unilaterally or bilaterally, use CPT code 64480 or 64484.

11. CPT codes 62310, 62311 should be used when the analgesia is delivered by a single injection.

12. These codes should only be used when the catheter or injection is not used for administration of
anesthesia during the operative procedure. Modifier -59 should be used when billing these
services to indicate that the catheter or injection was a separate procedure from the surgical
anesthesia care.

13. The epidural catheter insertion (CPT codes 62318 or 62319) includes the setup and start of the
infusion. Therefore, the daily management of epidural or subarachnoid drug administration (CPT
code 01996) should not be billed for the same day as the catheter insertion.

14. The daily management of epidural or subarachnoid drug administration (CPT code 01996), is a
daily service and should only be coded with a number of services (NOS) of one (1) for each day
billed. Post-operative pain management services should be reported in the inpatient hospital
setting (21) only.

15. When performed primarily for postoperative pain management the time utilized for a single
injection (CPT codes 62310 and 62311) or the insertion of the epidural catheter (CPT codes
62318 and 62319) should not be included in the time reported for the anesthesia care for the
surgical procedure. The catheter insertion is considered a surgical procedure and should be coded
with the number of services of one (1).
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